MEMORANDUM MF NO. 21-14

DATE: May 19, 2021

TO: Marine Advisory Board

FROM: Andrew Cuba, Manager of Marine Facilities

RE: June 3, 2021 MAB - Dock Waiver of Distance Limitations

—Craig Michael & Debra Heslin / 1801 SE 215t Avenue

Attached for your review is a revised application from Craig Michael & Debra Heslin / 1801
SE 215t Avenue (see Exhibit 1).

APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The applicant is requesting approval for the installation of one finger pier extending into the
adjacent Intracoastal Waterway a maximum of +/- 65’ from the property line. The distances
these proposed structure would extend from the property line into the Intracoastal
Waterway (ICWW) are shown in the survey in Exhibit 1 and summarized in Table 1 below:

PROPOSED STRUCTURE PERMITTED DISTANCE
STRUCTURES DISTANCE FROM DISTANCE REQUIRING A
PROPERTY LINE | WITHOUT WAIVER WAIVER
Finger Pier +/-65’ 25’ +/-40’

Sections 47-19.3 C limits the maximum distance of mooring structures to 25% of the width
of the waterway, or 25’, whichever is less, from the property line. Section 47-19.3 D limits
the maximum distance of mooring piles to 30% or 25 feet, whichever is less from the
property line. Section 47.19.3.E authorizes the City Commission to waive this limitation
based upon a finding of extraordinary circumstances. The applicant has indicated that the
mooring piles are necessary to safely moor resident’s vessels, especially during high wind
and severe weather.

PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING

The property is located within the Harbour Heights RS-8 Residential Single Family
Low/Medium Density Zoning District. It is situated on the ICWW where the width between
the property line to the nearest structure is +/- 1150.5’, according to the narrative provided
in Exhibit 1.

DOCK PLAN AND BOATING SAFETY
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Records reflect that there has been three (3) waiver of docking distance limitations
approved by the City Commission within close proximity since 2011:

TABLE 2
DATE ADDRESS MAXIMUM DISTANCE
2011 1801 SE 218t Avenue +/-65’
2017 1909 SE 21st Avenue +/-45.5’
2017 2009 SE 21t Avenue +/-84’
RECOMMENDATIONS

Should the Marine Advisory consider approval of the application, the Resolution under
consideration for approval by the City Commission should include at least the following as

prescribed in the ULDR and City Code of Ordinances:

1. The applicant is required to comply with all applicable building and zoning
regulations as well as any other Federal and State laws and permitting
requirements including the Broward County Environmental Protection and Growth
Management Department, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection and
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

2. As a general condition of approval and in order to review for final consistency with
construction of facilities in accord with this application and City building permits the
applicant is required to provide appropriate City staff with copies of “As Built”

drawings from a certified and licensed contractor.

AC
Attachment

CC: Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation
Jon Luscomb, Supervisor of Marine Facilities
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1801 SE 21st Avenue
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY WAIVER
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
MARINE FACILITIES
APPLICATION FOR WATERWAY PERMITS, WAIVERS AND LICENSES

Any agreement with the City of Fort Lauderdale and other parties, such as, but not limited to, licenses, permits
and approvals involving municipal docking facilities or private uses in the waterways as regulated by Section 8
of the City Code of Ordinances or Section 47-19.3 of the City's Urban Land Development Regulations, shall be
preceded by the execution and filing of the following application foorm available at the Office of the Supervisor
of Marine Facilities. The completed application must be presented with the applicable processing fee paid
before the agreement is prepared or the application processed for formal consideration (see City of Fort
Lauderdale Code Section 2-157). If legal publication is necessary, the applicant agrees to pay the cost of such

publication in addition to the application fee.

APPLICATION FORM
(Must be in Typewritten Form Only)

1 LEGAL NAME OF APPLICANT - (If corporation, name and titles of officers as well as exact name of
corporation. If individuals doing business under a fictitious name, correct names of individuals, not
fictitious names, must be used. If individuals owning the property as a private residence, the name of

each individual as listed on the recorded warranty deed):

NAME: Craig Michael Heslin & Debra Heslin

TELEPHONE NO: 516-816-5858 EMAIL: craig@sitespecny.com
(home) (business)

2. APPLICANT"S ADDRESS (if different than the site address): 1801 SE 21°t Avenue

3. TYPE OF AGREEMENT AND DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:

The applicant requests a waiver for the proposed construction of a finger pier beyond 25 feet

from the property line.

4. SITE ADDRESS: ZONING:
1801 SE 21% Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 RS-8

LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND FOLIO NUMBER:

HARBOUR HEIGHTS ADD 35-21 B LOT 50 BLK 7 TOG WITH 13-5042 ALL THAT PT OF
SW1/4 LYING E OF INTRA W/W R/W & W OF LOT 50 BLK 7 HARBOUR HTS ADD 35-21 B

EXHIBITS (In addition to proof of ownership, list all exhibits provided in support of the applications).

Warranty Deed, Survey, Zoning Aerial, Photos, Project Plans

T / VA
L A2 Y2, /202
Applicari i Date
The sum of $ was paid by the above-named applicant on the of
, 20 Received by:
City of Fort Lauderdale
For Official City Use Only=
Marine Advisory Board Action Commission Action
Formal Action taken on Formal Action taken on
Recommendation
Action
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EXHIBIT II
SUMMARY DESCRIPTION
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Summary Description
1801 SE 215t Avenue
TCG Project No. 19-0060

The project site is located along the Intracoastal Waterway at 1801 SE 21t Avenue, in
Section 13, Township 50, Range 42, in the City of Fort Lauderdale, Broward County,
Florida

The property is located along the Intracoastal Waterway (ICWW), which is a tidal water.
The nearest direct connection to the Atlantic Ocean is approximately 0.75 miles to the
south at the Port Everglades Inlet. As the project site is located along the ICWW, the
incoming tidal waters (flood) at the site move to the north and the outgoing waters (ebb)
move to the south.

The project site consists of an existing 75 In. ft. concrete seawall with a £577 ft* wood
finger pier. The existing finger pier that extends more than 25’ from the platted property
line was previously authorized under Resolutions #11-131. The proposed project
includes the installation of a replacement +970 ft? finger pier. As measured from the
platted property line, the proposed structures encroach more than 25’ from the property
line into the ICWW. As these distances are over the allowable 25 distance into the
waterway from the property line, the proposed boatlift will require a variance waiver.

The proposed structure has been approved by the Broward County Environmental
Protection & Growth Management Department, Florida Department of Environmental
Protection, and US Army Corps of Engineers.

The following five (5) matters provide justification for this waiver request:
1. All structures and piles will not exceed 30% of the width of the waterway.

2. Due to the extraordinary width of the waterway at this location to the closest
structure (£1,150.5’), the proposed project will not impede navigation within
the ICWW.

3. The proposed structure is necessary for safely mooring resident’s vessels,
especially during high wind events and severe weather.

4. The proposed structure is consistent with the previously authorized structures
located at the property and does not exceed the previous finger pier at 65.0’
(Resolution #11-131).
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5. Due to the change in the width of the access platform from what was
previously authorized in Resolution #11-131, and the change in ownership,
the City is requiring a new Resolution be issued.

If this waiver is approved, the applicant will comply with all necessary construction
requirements stated in Section 47-19.3 (C)(D)(E).

STRUCTURE
DISTANCE | PERMITTED | ph\oraANCE
PROPOSED DISTANCE
STRUCTURE | TRUEOSED FROM WiTHOUT | REQUIRING
PROPERTY A WAIVER
WAIVER
LINE
A Finger Pier 165.0° 25’ 40’
5
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EXHIBIT Il
WARRANTY DEED
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CFN # 110276506, OR BK 48186 Page 1238, Page 1 of 1, Recorded 09/19/2011 at
01:23 PM, Broward County Commission, Doc. D $7350.00 Deputy Clerk 3405

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY AND RETURN TO:

LEE D. GLASSMAN, ESQUIRE
2200 NORTH COMMERCE PARKWAY
SUITE 105

FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33326
Property Appraisers Parcel Identification (Folio) Numbers: 504213101540

Space Above This Line For Recording Data

THIS WARRANTY DEED, made the ___day of August, 2011 by RONALD A. FRANCOEUR, A SINGLE
MAN, herein called the Grantor, to CRAIG MICHAEL HESLIN and DEBRA HESLIN, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, whose post office address is 1801 SE 21 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316, hereinafter called
the Grantees:

(Wherever used herein the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs. legal
representatives and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

WITNESSE T H: That the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND 00/100'S ($10.00) Dollars
and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens,

remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the grantee all that certain land situate in County, State of Florida,
viz.:

Lot 50, Block 7, HARBOUR HEIGHTS ADDITION, according to the Plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 35, Page2l, of the
Public Records of Broward County, Florida.

and

All that part of Section 13, Township 50 South,Range42 East, lying between the Easterly right-of-way line of the intracoastal
waterway and the Westerly b dary of the Subdivision of Harbour Heights Addition, according to the Piat thereof, as recorded
in Plat Book 35, Page21, of the Public Records of Broward County, Florida, described as follows:

That portion of the lands adjoining Lot 50 of Block 7 of said Subdivision and bounded on the North by the extended North
boundary of Lot 50 and bounded on the South by an extension of the South boundary of said Lot S0.

Subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of record and to taxes for the year 2011 and
thereafter.

TOGETHER, with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise
appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in fee simple forever.

AND, the grantor hereby covenants with said grantees that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple;
that the grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land, and hereby warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all

encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above
written.

sealed and del;vez n :e preséze of:
Witness #1 Slgna

Wltness #1 Pnnted Name

Witness #2 Slgnature

Witness #2 Printed Name

STATE OF M

COUNTYOF CESex
The foregoing mstrument was acknowledgcd before me thig 3¢ day of AUGUST, (231 1 by RONALD A.
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EXHIBIT IV
ORIGINAL SURVEY
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LOT 50, BLOCK 7, HARBOUR HEIGHTS ADDITION, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35, PAGE 21, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY,
FLORIDA.

AND

ALL THAT PART OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 50 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST, LYING BETWEEN
THE EASTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY AND THE
WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF THE SUBDIVISION OF HARBOUR HEIGHTS ADDITION, ACCORDING

TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 35, PAGE 21, OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

DATE 8/01/19
DRAWN BY SAS
THAT PORTION OF THE LANDS ADJOINING LOT 50 OF BLOCK 7 OF SAID SUBDIVISION AND FB/ PG FLEC
BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY THE EXTENDED NORTH BOUNDARY OF LOT 50 AND BOUNDED = .
ON THE SOUTH BY AN EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 50. ” ,
SCALE 1"=20
SAID LANDS SITUATE IN FORT LAUDERDALE, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINING
0.3355 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS, COVENANTS, AND
RIGHTS—OF—WAY OF RECORD.
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED BOUNDARY SURVEY OF THE HEREON DESCRIBED
PROPERTY IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AS
SURVEYED UNDER MY DIRECTION ON JULY 25, 2019. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS
BOUNDARY SURVEY MEETS THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE SET FORTH IN CHAPTER 5J—17
ADOPTED BY THE FLORIDA BOARD OF SURVEYORS AND MAPPERS, PURSUANT TO FLORIDA
STATUTES 472.027.
JOB # 8666
SHT.NO.
JEFFREY R. WAGNER, P.L.S. /‘
REG. LAND SURVEYOR #5302 CAM 210626
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EXHIBIT V
ZONING AERIAL
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EXHIBIT VI
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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2. Southern portion of the subject site, facing northwest along the ICWW.
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NOTES:
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EXHIBIT IX
EXISTING WAIVERS IN THE VICINTY
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EXISTING WAIVERS IN THE VICINITY
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ADDRESS MAXIMUM DISTANCE
1801 SE 215t Ave 65
1909 SE 215t Ave 45.5
2009 SE 215t Ave 84.0°

Subject Site 65’
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EXHIBIT X
LETTERS OF SUPPORT
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LETTERS OF SUPPORT
(P e B L A g e
LE LA T, VT AV e Ve !:*‘Eli-i
L& .:.. ..ru -.—-t' F‘l-l 0
By
2301 SE 17 St'ﬂL_ '_, 4

. .Harbourwew Inlet Association
I-mt;-; anarlan-ﬂf*-l !

“"j Ii-_;'l':..-

4

Tk

=i eT=1=

P

%;1 809 SE 21t

1909 SE 21St Ave.

18

13
o B e

ADDRESS OWNER
Harbour Inlet Association Joanne Robinson
2150 & 2301 SE 17t Street Pier 66 Marina
1775 Harbourview Drive #6 Lee Ann Traut
1809 SE 21st Avenue Eli Hurst
1909 SE 21st Avenue William Lovell
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May 3, 2021

Mr. Craig Heslin
1801 SE 218t Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1801 SE 218 Avenue
City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Heslin,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a finger
pier beyond 25 feet from the property line into the Intracoastal Waterway (JICWW). | understand
that the proposed project will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale
along with permitting through the regulatory agencies. | reside at 1775 Harbourview Drive, and

support the project as proposed.

/ y & \~,, : //;"" AP A
/1775 Harbouview Drive
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

)
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May 3, 2021

Mr. Craig Heslin
1801 SE 21%t Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1801 SE 215t Avenue
City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Heslin,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a finger
pier beyond 25 feet from the property line into the Intracoastal Waterway (ICWW). | understand
that the proposed project will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale
along with permitting through the regulatory agencies. | reside at 1809 SE 215t Avenue, and
support the project as proposed.

Sincerely,
F Ol Ebrera

Eleanor (Elli) Hurst
1809 SE 215t Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
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April 20, 2021

Mr. Craig Heslin
1801 SE 218 Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1801 SE 21% Avenue
City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Heslin,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a finger
pier beyond 25 feet from the property line into the Intracoastal Waterway (ICWW). | understand
that the proposed project will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale
along with permitting through the regulatory agencies. | reside at 1909 SE 21%t Avenue, and

support the project as proposed.

Sincerely,
1/7/‘@ ("
William A Lovell

1909 SE 21t Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
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May 10, 2021

Mr. Craig Heslin
1801 SE 21st Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1801 SE 21st Avenue
City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Heslin,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a finger pier
beyond 25 feet from the property line into the Intracoastal Waterway (ICWW). | understand that
the proposed project will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale along
with permitting through the regulatory agencies.

If your neighbors are in support of this application the Harbour Inlet Association has no objections
and would support your application.

Sincerely,
Joanne Robinson, President
Harbour Inlet Association
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May 6, 2021

Mr. Craig Heslin
1801 SE 21st Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

RE: 1801 SE 21st Avenue City of Fort Lauderdale Waiver Request
To whom it concerns,

| have reviewed the attached plans (Attachment A), for the proposed project to install a finger
pier beyond 25 feet from the property line into the Intracoastal Waterway (ICWW). | understand that
the proposed project will require a waiver of limitations through the City of Fort Lauderdale along with
permitting through the regulatory agencies. As the Marine Director for Pier 66, | support the project as
proposed.

Sincerely,

v

Pier 66 Marina

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
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